## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-067**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH FBD VANGUARD CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE ELK GROVE-FLORIN ROAD AND ELK GROVE PARK SIDEWALK INFILL PROJECT (WAC026) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,900,106.75; AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDERS NOT-TO-EXCEED \$230,000; AND AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2020-21 BUDGET AND FISCAL YEAR 2020-25 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (NO FURTHER CEQA REVIEW REQUIRED)

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove-Florin Road and Elk Grove Park Sidewalk Infill Project (WAC026) (Project) includes the construction of approximately 1,100 feet of concrete sidewalk, curb and gutter, drainage improvements, ADA ramps, minor pavement widening, street lights, pedestrian crossings, new path connections within Elk Grove Park to the existing path, utility relocations, and other related improvements on Elk Grove-Florin Road from Carmel Valley Way to Valley Oak Lane; and

**WHEREAS**, an invitation to bid was duly advertised on January 15, 2021 and January 22, 2021, and electronic bids were received on February 11, 2021; and

**WHEREAS**, FBD Vanguard Construction, Inc. was determined to be the responsible bidder submitting the lowest responsive bid; and

**WHEREAS**, the Project is a project under California Environmental Quality Act (Section 21000 et seq. of the Public Resources Code, hereinafter referred to as CEQA) which requires that cities consider the environmental consequences of their actions before approving a project; and

WHEREAS, the Project was determined exempt under CEQA Categorical Exemption 15332 (Class 32: In-Fill Development Projects) and the City Council approved this exemption during the January 9, 2019 City Council Meeting. A Notice of Exemption documenting this decision was filed with the Sacramento County Clerk on January 18, 2019. As there are no proposed changes to the original Project; no further CEQA analysis or update is required.; and

**WHEREAS**, the Project is included in the approved Fiscal Year 2020-25 Capital Improvement Program and is budgeted with funds in the approved Fiscal Year 2020-21 Budget.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby:

1) Authorizes the City Manager to execute a construction contract with FBD Vanguard Construction, Inc. for the Elk Grove-Florin Road and Elk Grove Park Sidewalk Infill Project (WAC026) in the amount of \$1,900,106.75 upon receipt of all required bonds and insurance and the approval of such bonds and insurance by the City Attorney; and,

- 2) Authorizes the City Engineer to approve change orders not-to-exceed \$230,000; and,
- 3) Amends the Fiscal Year 2020-21 Budget and FY 2020-25 Capital Improvement Program for the Elk Grove-Florin Road and Elk Grove Park Sidewalk Infill Project (WAC026) by:
  - a. Adding \$76,100 in Measure A Maintenance (Fund 294)
  - b. Adding \$171,000 in Measure A SSPBF (Fund 393)
  - c. Adding \$121,000 in Drainage (Fund 503)

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 10<sup>th</sup> day of March 2021.

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2021-067

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on March 10, 2021 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Nguyen, Spease, and Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: Hume

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California